
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner North East Community Committee 
Chapel Allerton, Moortown, Roundhay  
 

 
 

 
Meeting to be held in St Matthew’s Church, The 
Vicarage, Wood Lane, Chapel Allerton, Leeds, LS7 
3QF  
Monday, 6th September, 2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
Councillors:   

 
J Dowson - Chapel Allerton; 
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
R Charlwood - Moortown; 
S Hamilton - Moortown; 
M Shahzad - Moortown; 

 
J Goddard - Roundhay; 
Z Hussain - Roundhay; 
L Martin - Roundhay; 

 
 
  

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
Due to current restrictions arising from the pandemic, there will be very limited capacity in 
the public gallery for observers of the meeting. If you would like to attend to observe in 
person, please email communitycommitteefunding@leeds.gov.uk to request a place, 
clearly stating the name, date and start time of the committee and include your full name 
and contact details, no later than 24 hours before the meeting begins. Please note that the 
pre-booked places will be allocated on a ‘first come, first served’ basis and once 
prebooked capacity has been reached there will be no further public admittance to the 
meeting. On receipt of your request, colleagues will provide a response to you. 
 
Please Note - Coronavirus is still circulating in Leeds. Therefore, even if you have had the 
vaccine, if you have Coronavirus symptoms: a high temperature; a new, continuous 
cough; or a loss or change to your sense of smell or taste, you should NOT attend the 
meeting and stay at home and get a PCR test. For those who are attending the meeting, 
please bring a face covering unless you are exempt. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda compiled by:  Natasha Prosser 0113 3788021 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, Leeds LS1 1UR  
 
Head of Locality Partnerships: Liz Jarmin Tel: 0113 37 89035 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Chapel Allerton - Chapeltown Big C; Chapel All
[...]
with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
In order to facilitate the Open Forum whilst certain 
restrictions relating to the pandemic remain in 
place, the process has been adapted slightly, so 
that members of the public are invited to make 
written submissions in advance of the meeting on 
any matter which falls within the Committee’s 
terms of reference. These will be read out under 
the agenda item and considered by the Community 
Committee. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 19 
JULY 2021 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
previous meeting held Monday, 19th July, 2021. 
 
 

7 - 14 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  LIBRARY SERVICE UPDATE 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer 
(Community Hubs, Welfare & Business Support) 
that provides an an overview of the activity of 
Leeds Libraries during the past 18 months and 
outlines the key priorities for the service as part of 
our Service Recovery Strategy. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

15 - 
34 

9   
 

  CITY PLAN ENGAGEMENT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Locality 
Partnerships that introduces a verbal update on the 
development of a City Plan for Leeds in the Inner 
North East Community Committee Area and to 
gather input from elected members and residents 
to feed into the Plan. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

35 - 
36 

10   
 

  INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
- FINANCE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Locality 
Partnerships that provides the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position 
for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, 
Capital Budget, as well as the Community 
Committee Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2021/22. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

37 - 
46 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

  INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
- UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Locality 
Partnerships that provides an update of the work 
which the Communities Team is engaged in, based 
on priorities identified by the Community 
Committee. It also provides opportunities for 
further questioning, or to request a more detailed 
report on a particular issue. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

47 - 
60 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next formal 
meeting as Monday 29th November 2021 at 6 pm. 
 
 

 

   MAP OF VENUE 
 
 

61 - 
62 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 6th September, 2021 

 

INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 19TH JULY, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Shahzad in the Chair 

 Councillors J Goddard, S Hamilton, 
Z Hussain, L Martin, M Rafique and 
E Taylor 

 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were no exempt items. 
 

3 Late Items  
There were no formal late items. 
 

4 Declaration of Interests  
There were no interests raised at the meeting. 
 

5 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr J Dowson. 
 

6 Open Forum  
On this occasion there was a submission from Ms A Akbar on behalf of 
Heroes, Warriors and Leaders. 
 
The submission from Ms A Akbar was as follows: 
“Lots of the community are not happy with the big plant boxes blocking all our 
roads. In addition, this was done without consultation and during lockdown, so 
people did not have a choice. They should have gone through the temporary 
Chapeltown Neighbourhood Forum. The overwhelming response is we do not 
want them, petitions were raised, and we really are committed to opposing 
them as a community.” 
 
The Committee explained that the Council are taking part in delivering the 
Active Travel Neighbourhoods scheme, using an experimental traffic order to 
trial the road closures for a maximum of 18 months. This will be monitored 
during this time to see whether traffic has reduced, and road safety improved. 
Additionally, it was confirmed that prior to permanent closure of ‘through’ 
traffic, a statutory process will need to be followed which includes publication 
of notice and formal consultation. This trial will be in place for a minimum of 6 
months, and during that time, residents are encouraged to provide their 
submissions to the consultation.  
 

Members requested that the Localities Officer feedback information to Ms A 
Akbar on the Active Travel Neighbourhoods scheme, and to provide the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 6th September, 2021 

 

relevant link to the formal consultation website where groups can provide their 
views on the pilot scheme. 
 

7 Minutes of the previous meeting - 1 March 2021  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 1st March 
2021, be approved as an accurate record. 
 

8 Community Committee Appointments 2021/22  
The report of the City Solicitor noted the appointment of Cllr M Shahzad as 
Chair of the Community Committee for 2021/22 as agreed at the recent 
Annual Council Meeting, and also invite the Committee to make appointments 
to those positions detailed in section 6 and the appendices. The Committee 
was also invited to note the appointment of Cllr J Dowson as Deputy Chair. 
 
The Community Committee made the following appointments: 

Organisation / Outside 
Body 

No. of Places Appointment 

Moor Allerton Elderly 
Care 

1 Cllr M Shahzad 

Community Action for 
Roundhay Elderly 

1 Cllr Z Hussain 

2Gether 1 Cllrs J Dowson, E 
Taylor & M Rafique 
(Shared Role) 

Alwoodley, Roundhay, 
Moortown (ARM)  

2 Cllr R Charlwood 
(Moortown) & Cllr L 
Martin (Roundhay) 

Inner North East HAP 3 Cllrs J Dowson 
(Chapel Allerton), S 
Hamilton (Moortown) & 
L Martin (Roundhay) 

Chapeltown LCP 1 Cllr E Taylor 

Central LCP (includes 
Meanwood & Moortown) 

1 Cllr R Charlwood 

Children and Young 
People Champion 

1 Cllr Z Hussain 

Environment Champion 1 Cllr M Shahzad 

Community Safety 
Champion 

1 Cllr M Rafique 

Employment, Skills and 
Welfare Champion 

1 Cllr S Hamilton 

Health, Wellbeing and 
Adult Social Care 
Champion 

1 Cllr E Taylor 

Corporate Parenting 
Board 

1 Cllr Z Hussain 

 
RESOLVED – To agree the appointments as set out above and to note the 
appointment of Cllr M Shahzad as Chair of the Inner North East Community 
Committee and Cllr J Dowson as Deputy Chair. 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 6th September, 2021 

 

 
9 Inner North East Community Committee - Finance Report  

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) Budget for 2021/22. 
 
Members were advised that Paragraph 14 of the report, presented the 
minimum conditions in relation to delegated decisions. The Committee were 
invited to review and consider whether any changes were required to the 
minimum conditions. Members were of the view that no changes were 
required for this coming year. 
 
The projects set out in the report were discussed, and agreed as follows: 

Project Title Wards Amount requested Decision 

Chapel Allerton 
Arts Re-
engagement 2021 

Chapel Allerton, 
Roundhay & 
Moortown 

£5,025 (Wellbeing) Agreed 

Your Local Pantry, 
Meanwood – Year 
1 

Chapel Allerton & 
Moortown 

£4,885 (Wellbeing) Agreed 

Active 
Communities 
Project 

Chapel Allerton & 
Roundhay 

£2,550 (Wellbeing) Agreed 

More than a Coffee 
Morning (Zumba 
Class) 

Chapel Allerton & 
Roundhay 

£2,790 (Wellbeing) Agreed 

Leeds Money 
Buddies 

Chapel Allerton, 
Roundhay & 
Moortown 

TBC Deferred for further 
information 

Environmental 
Summer 
Playscheme 

Chapel Allerton, 
Roundhay & 
Moortown 

£3,818.74 (YAF) Agreed 

New Horizon 
Summer Youth 
Project 

Chapel Allerton, 
Roundhay & 
Moortown 

£1,691 (YAF) Agreed 

 
Members received the following information: 

 An update on the Wellbeing Fund. A full breakdown and projects were 
provided at Table 1 of the submitted report. The total revenue funding 
available to the Community Committee for 2021/22 is £165,530.17, 
with a remaining balance of £59,589.20; 

 Delegated decisions taken since the last Community Committee held 
on 1st March 2021. These were set out at paragraph 28 of the 
submitted report; 

 Declined projects since the last Community Committee held on 1st 
March 2021. Details of this project was set out at paragraph 29 of the 
submitted report; 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 6th September, 2021 

 

 An update on the Youth Activities Fund. The remaining balance for 
2021/22 is £60,727.75; 

 A breakdown of the Ward Pots 2021/22 as outlined in Table 4 of the 
submitted report; 

 The Capital Budget 2021/22 and an update on the remaining balance 
being £20,348; 

 The Community Infrastructure Levy Budget 2021/22 allocation broken 
down by ward as summarised in Table 7 of the submitted report. 
Members were informed there will be an update at the next Community 
Committee meeting in terms of an injection figure to this budget. 

 
RESOLVED – To note and approve: 

a) Details of the ‘minimum conditions’ for delegated decisions (Paragraph 
14 of the submitted report) 

b) Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
c) The projects as set out above 
d) Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision 
e) Details of the Youth Activities Fund position (Table 2) 
f) Details of Skips and Wards Pots (Table 4) 
g) Details of the Capital Budget (Table 6) 
h) Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 7) 

 
10 Inner North East Community Committee - Update Report  

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update of the work which the Communities Team was 
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It 
also provided an opportunity for further questioning, or to request a more 
detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
The report also requested Members to make nominations to each of the Inner 
North East Community Committee subgroups for 2021/22. 
 
Members highlighted key activities undertaken in terms of their role as 
Community Committee Champions, including an update on: 

 IT equipment for schools during national lockdown for home learning 
and for people shielding at home; 

 A service update on the Cleaner Neighbourhoods Team and the 
challenges surrounding staff self-isolating and the impact this has 
across communities; 

 A service update on the Leeds Anti-Social Behavioural Team and the 
position on active cases across the North East area, including 
patterns/emerging trends. 

 
A member raised particular concern in relation to bins being left on pavements 
and causing obstructions for pushchairs and those deemed partially blind. The 
Executive Member for Environment and Housing informed the Committee of 
the challenges faced by the CNT in terms of staffing and will feed back 
concerns to the team. 
 
Members’ attention was also drawn to the following points: 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 6th September, 2021 

 

 Breeze Membership – There is an introduction of a paid annual 
membership to Breeze, and children on free school meals will be 
exempt from the £5 fee. It was noted that work is ongoing around 
wavering the fee for other groups of young people. The Committee 
acknowledged that there will many children being excluded, and further 
considerations need to be taken in terms of the requirements around 
the fee being waivered, particularly for families experiencing job losses 
as a result of the pandemic; 

 Community defibrillators – two new defibrillators have been installed in 
the Inner North East area; one in Stainbeck URC and the other at 
Meanwood Valley Urban Farm. Members were informed that an update 
on the location of defibrillators across the Inner North East area will be 
circulated; 

 Neighbourhood Centres; 

 The Housing Advisory Panel budget and the projects approved 
including Chapeltown Co
[...]
that this informs the 
Youth Activity Fund spend for 2022/23. 

 
12 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Monday 6th 
September 2021, at 6 pm. 
  

Page 12



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 6th September, 2021 

 

(The meeting concluded at 19.10) 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Community Hubs, Welfare & Business 

Support 

Report to: Inner North East Community Committee 

  (Chapel Allerton, Moortown and Roundhay Wards) 

Report author: Andrea Ellison, Chief Librarian 07891 272 061 
 
Date: 6 September 2021  To note  

Library Service Update 

 

Purpose of report 
 
1. This report provides an overview of the activity of Leeds Libraries during the past 18 

months and outlines the key priorities for the service as part of our Service Recovery 

Strategy. 

Main issues 
 
Library Activity During the COVID Pandemic  

2. Our response to the COVID pandemic followed a similar path to that of many other library 

services across the country. 

Customer Support 

3. Initially many of our staff were deployed into different roles to support the foodbanks, the 

delivery of food parcels and staffing the COVID helplines. At the same time, we were 

pivoting our library service from a ‘face to face’ model of delivery to a digital offer.  This 

included providing more resources which customers could access from home.  

 

4. During the first period of lockdown, we picked up on an initiative being developed in 

other library authorities and introduced a ‘Keep in Touch’ project telephoning over 

9,500 of our older customers to: 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 Keep them updated about what was happening in the library service 

 Support them to access the library service and other council services and agencies 

digitally 

 Check that they knew where to get any other help or support as neces
[...]
e also just signposted and supported a member in 
applying for over £8k in the ACE DCYP programme, results pending 
 
Online Masterclasses: We worked in partnership with the British Library and acclaimed 
producer / rapper Awate, who gave two music production masterclasses into his British 
Library Residency. 

 

P
age 32

https://twitter.com/hashtag/RefugeeWeek2021?src=hashtag_click
https://twitter.com/ArtsTogetherLDS
https://twitter.com/Studio12Leeds
https://t.co/98mt3GUI8R?amp=1
https://www.raeng.org.uk/grants-prizes/grants/ingenious-grant/current-awards
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/o/business-amp-ip-centre-leeds-2985198129
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/o/business-amp-ip-centre-leeds-2985198129
https://studio12.org.uk/opportunities/
https://studio12.org.uk/music/
https://studio12.org.uk/film/
https://studio12.org.uk/writing-guide/
https://studio12.org.uk/2020/04/27/coronavirus-covid-19-support-for-artists-health-funding-well-being/
https://www.bl.uk/case-studies/awate-the-unearthed-odyssey
https://www.bl.uk/case-studies/awate-the-unearthed-odyssey


 
Appendix 2:  The staffing structure of Leeds Libraries 
 
 

 
 

 

Service Support 

 

 

Page 33



Service Delivery 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Service Development 

 

 
 

 

Page 34



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to: Inner North East Community Committee  

Report author: Mike Eakins- Intelligence & Policy Manager 
Telephone No:  0113 378 8646 
 
Date: 6 September 2021                              To note   

Title: City Plan Engagement 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
1. To provide the Inner North East Community Committee with a verbal update on the 

development of a City Plan for Leeds and to gather input from elected members and 

residents to feed into the Plan.  

Main issues 
 
2. The verbal report is provided at the specific request of the Community Committee. 

3. The verbal report outlines the new City Plan in development for Leeds, which will 

become the main overarching strategy for the city, replacing the Best Council Plan. The 

verbal report will provide details of the timeframe for the development of the Plan, how 

consultation and engagement will take place, and what the final product is likely to look like. 

As part of the consultation towards the Plan, elected members and residents will be invited 

to share their views about pertinent issues affecting the Inner North East Community 

Committee Area, and discuss how these can best be represented in the City Plan. 

4. There will be an opportunity for questions from elected members and residents after the 

presentation, and for elected members and residents to share their views as part of the 

consultation process. 

Recommendations 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



5. The Inner North East Community Committee is asked to note the contents of the verbal 

report that will be provided by Councillor Dowson and Mike Eakins. 

 

Page 36



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Head of Stronger Communities 

 

Report to:  Inner North East Community Committee 

    (Chapel Allerton, Moortown and Roundhay) 

 

Report author:  Zahir Lunat – Localities Officer 

 

Date:    6 September 2021                                              For Decision 

 

Inner North East Community Committee - Finance Report       
 

Purpose of report 

 

1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position 

for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund as well as the CRIS and Community 

Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2021/22.  

 

Main issues 

 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a wellbeing budget (revenue and 

capital) and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of 

these budgets is to support the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the 

area and provide a range of activities for children and young people, by using the 

funding to support projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities
[...]
es Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) (paragraph 28) 

e. Details of Skips & Ward Pots (Table 4) (paragraph 29 ) 

f. Details of the position statement on projects funded by the committee that are 

currently running or hold and how they have been affected by the Coronavirus 

pandemic (Table 5) (paragraph 30) 

g. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 6) (paragraph 31) 

h. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 7) (paragraph 32) 

i. Details of the Community Committees and the Communities Team response to the 

Coronavirus pandemic (paragraph 33) 

Page 46



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Inner North East Community Committee  

(Chapel Allerton, Moortown and Roundhay) 

Report author:   Localities Officer - Zahir Lunat  
 
Date:    6 September 2021                                     For consideration 

Inner North East Community Committee – Update Report 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also 
provides opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a 
particular issue. 
 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 
Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community 
Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working.  

 
Main issues 

Updates by theme 
 
  Children & Young People: Councillor Zara Hussain 

  
3. The Breeze event took place on Tuesday 3rd August at Potternewton Playing Fields. It 

was attended by over 600 young people over 2 sessions in the afternoon. The 
Communities Team attended and undertook Youth Activity Fund Survey, this will help 
Councillors decided what activities to fund in the Inner North East area in the next 
financial year 2022-23.  
 

4. Cllr Zara Hussain attended along with other councillo

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 29th November, 2021 

INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Shahzad in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, S Hamilton, 
Z Hussain, L Martin and M Rafique 

 
 

13 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

14 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

15 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. 
 

16 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no interests raised at the meeting. 
 

17 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors J Goddard and 
E Taylor. 
 

18 Open Forum  
 

No matters were raised on this occasion. 
 

19 Minutes of the previous meeting - 19 July 2021  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 19th July 2021, be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

20 Library Service Update  
 

The report of the Chief Officer Community Hubs, Welfare and Business 
Support provided the Inner North East Community Committee with an 
overview of the activity of Leeds Libraries during the past 18 months and 
outlined key priorities for the service as part of the Service Recovery Strategy. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 

o Andrea Ellison, Chief Librarian 
o Mark Kirkby, Senior Librarian  



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 29th November, 2021 

 
The Chief Librarian informed members that the report provided a city-wide 
overview on changes to the structure of the service and schemes / projects 
that have taken place during the pandemic such as digital services, as well as 
an update on the services key priorities over the coming months. Members 
were informed that a service update on a more local basis will be provided at 
the Inner North East Community Committee next year. 
 
In response to Member’s questions, the following information was highlighted: 

 Education involvement. The Library Service are looking at revitalising 
the offer to schools, and the school programme will take shape over 
the next term with the main focus being reading. 

 Activities across local hubs and libraries. Members emphasised the 
need to encourage the use of libraries, and to receive prior information 
of activities taking place in the local area. It was requested that an 
update be brought to the next Community Committee meeting on 
localised activity. Additionally, it was requested that the Localities 
Officer circulate information and newsletters provided by the Library 
Service, to members of the Community Committee. 

 Linking with early years development. It was confirmed that 
conversations have taken place with the Council’s Children and 
Families sector on locations for activities to take place, with Children 
Centres being a main focus.  

 Digital exclusions and the offer for residents. A telephone service and 
communications channel were set up during the pandemic, to aid those 
requiring digital support and the focus moving forward looks at 
managing mental health, learning how to bank safely and how to keep 
children safe online. Members were also informed of an iPad lending 
scheme that will be rolled out centrally to enable the public to use for 
group learning, educational purposes and reading. 

 The impact on the use of services as a result of the pandemic. It was 
reported that use of library services nationally has been low. Members 
were informed that the service aims to build confidence across 
communities for people to return, and to re-introduce events over time. 

 
(Councillor M Rafique arrived at 18.25) 
 
The Chair thanked officers for their attendance and requested that an update 
be provided on the location of the Leeds Story Busses and localised activity at 
the upcoming Community Committee meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) To note the contents of the report and verbal update, along with 
members comments. 

b) To note the intention to receive an update on services within the Inner 
North East Committee area, at the meeting to be held in November 
2021. 

 
21 City Plan Engagement  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 29th November, 2021 

The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report that introduced a verbal 
update on the development of a City Plan for Leeds in the Inner North East 
Community Committee Area and an opportunity for input from elected 
members and residents to feed into the Plan. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 

o Councillor J Dowson, Deputy Executive Member for the Leader’s 
Portfolio 

o Mike Eakins, Intelligence and Policy Manager 
 
Councillor Dowson provided some context behind the development of a new 
City Plan, replacing the Best Council Plan that was launched ten years ago. It 
was noted that there have been significant changes since the last Plan locally, 
nationally, and globally. The next steps of the plan were highlighted, in terms 
focused work with organisations and the consultation process. 
 
The Intelligence and Policy Manager provided members with a presentation 
that set out key ambitions and drivers which will help shape the new plan, and 
then sought feedback from Members on their priorities for Leeds and in 
particular, the Inner North East Community Committee area for the next ten 
years. 
 
Members discussed priority themes in terms of the biggest issues for the 
Inner North East Community Committee area. They were relayed as follows: 

 Educational attainment, skills, and good employment. Members 
acknowledged that poverty is a deterrent for young people not being 
able to achieve their goals. Members discussed disparities across the 
city, and it was felt there was a role to play with key partners such as 
the universities and public sector organisations to ensure good quality, 
high paid jobs. Members recognised that training and educating young 
people in the most deprived areas of the city, are a key issue for Leeds 
and it was important to ensure children are attending school and are 
receiving the relevant support by working with partners on training and 
career options. 

 Transport options, cost effectiveness and reliability. Members 
commented that the plan required measures for people to walk, cycle 
and use public transport by ensuring fares are cost effective and 
reliable. Members were of the opinion that Leeds would benefit from a 
publicly controlled transport system and as a starting point, members 
emphasised that the focus of the plan in terms of transport should be to 
address increasing routes to ensure residents can access places of 
work, education, and health facilities by working on existing 
infrastructure instead of expanding the system. 

 Addressing health inequalities. Members relayed concerns in terms of 
statistics regarding the life expectancy gap across wards and 
emphasised the need to reduce the gap considerably for deprived 
areas. Members commented on the importance of ensuring homes in 
the public and private rented sector are up to standard, in order to 
mitigate health implications faced by children and adults due to housing 
disrepair. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 29th November, 2021 

 
The Chair suggested that the Localities Officer schedule a session with 
members, various organisations, the third sector and the public to discuss the 
plan in more detail, and to understand the inequalities faced by residents of 
the Inner North East Community Committee area.  
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report, together with members 
comments. 
 

22 Inner North East Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) Budget for 2021/22. 
 
The projects set out in the report were discussed, and agreed as follows: 

Project Title  Wards Amount 
requested 

Decision 

The Festival of 
World Music 

Chapel Allerton, 
Moortown and 
Roundhay 

£2,000 
(Wellbeing)  

Agreed 

 
Members received the following information: 

 An update on the Wellbeing Fund. A full breakdown and projects were 
provided at Table 1 of the submitted report. The total revenue funding 
available to the Community Committee for 2021/22 is £165,530.17, 
with a remaining balance of £45,139.20; 

 Delegated decisions since the last Community Committee. These were 
set out at paragraph 22 of the submitted report; 

 Declined projects since the last Community Committee. Money 
Buddies was declined due to the additional information requested not 
meeting the requirements; 

 An update on the Youth Activities Fund. The remaining balance for 
2021/22 is £46,368.01; 

 A breakdown of the Ward Pots 2021/22 as outlined in Table 3 of the 
submitted report; 

 The Capital Budget for 2021/22 and an update on the remaining 
balance being £20,348.00; 

 The Community Infrastructure Levy Budget 2021/22 allocation broken 
down by ward and as summarised in Table 5 of the submitted report. 
Members were informed an injection figure was expected and will 
increase the overall figure for this budget. 

 
Members discussed the following matters: 

 Clarity on the spending requirements for the Community Infrastructure 
Levy. It was agreed that the Localities Officer will circulate guidance to 
members. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 29th November, 2021 

 Revised deadlines for Youth Activity Fund applications and the cut off 
point for receiving applications will now be January / February, with 
projects starting in April. 

 
RESOLVED – To note and approve: 

a) The project as outlined above 
b) Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
c) Details of projects approved via Delegated Decision 
d) Details of the Youth Activities Fund (Table 2) 
e) Details of Skips & Ward Pots (Table 3) 
f) Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) 
g) Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 5) 

 
23 Inner North East Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update of the work which the Communities Team was 
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It 
also provided an opportunity for further questioning, or to request a more 
detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
Members highlighted key activities undertaken in terms of their role as 
Community Committee Champions, for their respective areas as set out in the 
submitted report. 
 
Members’ attention was also drawn to the following points in the submitted 
report: 

 The focus of the Leeds vaccination programme; 

 The Mandela Centre remaining a Covid-19 testing site, with an 
alternative site being considered; 

 The INE HAP budget as set out at paragraph 57 of the submitted 
report; 

 The work on the extension at the BAME Health and Wellbeing Hub and 
the refurbishment of the Hill Top Playground off Beckhill Grove. 

 
Members requested and it was agreed that an update on the following 
information be provided to members: 

 The total number of Universal Credit claimants in employment; 

 Whether there are any plans for Leeds Teaching Hospitals to recruit 
local people in the Inner North East Community Committee area. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and to receive the 
information as outlined above. 
 

24 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Monday 29th 
November 2021, at 6 pm. 
 
(The meeting concluded at 20:15) 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 29th November, 2021 

 


